announcement

10 June 2020 Placing of not

more than

57,290,013

new Shares at

HK$0.202 per

Share

Approximately

HK$10.98

million

General

working

capital

Fully applied as

intended

15 June 2020 Issue of

49,768,000

new Shares at

HK$0.221 per

Share

Approximately

HK$10.97

million

General

working

capital

Fully applied as

intended

Save for the aforesaid, the Company did not raise funds on any issue of equity securities

raising activities during the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this

announcement.

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of all 50,000,000

Conversion Shares upon exercise of the conversion rights in full at the initial Conversion

Price under the Convertible Bonds.

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Consideration Shares in

full at the initial Conversion Price

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately)

Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development

Limited (Note 1) 77,000,000 11.43 77,000,000 10.64

Prosper Power Group Limited (Note 2) 76,500,000 11.36 76,500,000 11.57

Simple Gain International Limited

(Note 3) 40,000,000 5.94 40,000,000 5.52

CEF Concept Holdings Limited

(Note 4) 55,400,000 8.23 55,400,000 7.66

Mr. Zhu Yongun (Note 5) 2,416,000 0.35 2,416,000 0.33

Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 5) 48,000 0.01 48,000 0.01

Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond, MH. JP

(Note 5) 700,000 0.10 700,000 0.10

Dr. Tong Ka Kok (Note 5) 480,000 0.07 480,000 0.07

The Subscriber — — 50,000,000 6.91

Other public Shareholders 421,046,134 62.51 421,046,134 58.19

Total 673,590,134 100.00 723,590,134 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned

by Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of the Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the

brother-in-law of Mr. Allan Warburg, an ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain International

Limited, a shareholder of the Company.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu

Shu Cheong.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan

Warburg Holdings Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.